These adjustments have resulted in a decreased in the accumulated deficit at January 1, 2019 of $1,364,200,
and a corresponding increase of the loss for the year ended December 31, 2019.   See the tables below, with
references to restated item (e).

(f) Reclassifications

The Company identified certain reclassifications related to inventories and prepaid expenses as of December 31,
2019.  These classifications were related to the Jabil arrangement as well as inventories in the Surrey Plant.  The
Company assessed the materiality of the differences and determined the adjustments were material to the
consolidated financial statements.

The following tables summarize the effects of the reclassifications and restatements, including the tax effect of
the items described above.  See the tables below, with references to restated item (f).

The Company also reclassified certain balances to conform to the current year presentation.

EnviroLeach Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 22

January 1,
2019

January 1,
2019

January 1,
2019

January 1,
2019

As originally filed Restatement Reclassifications Restated
Assets

Current assets
Cash 3,917,244$   -   -   3,917,244$
Trade and other receivable 366,273   -   -   366,273
Inventories 1,688,191   -   -   1,688,191
Assets held for sale -   -   -   -
Prepaid expenses and deposits 23,778   -   -   23,778

5,995,486   -   -   5,995,486

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 6,311,928   (675,715) a, b -   5,636,213
Plant and equipment 4,947,606   (791,972) c, e -   4,155,634

11,259,534   (1,467,687) -   9,791,847

Total assets 17,255,020$   (1,467,687) -   15,787,333$

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued l iabil ities 134,941$   57,380 d -   192,321$
Due to (from) related parties 245,836   (62,497) a -   183,339
Loan payable 1,000,000   (180,328) a -   819,672
Advances 2,455,560   (2,455,560) e -   -
Lease l iabil ities 169,155   -   171,416   340,571
Advance royalty payable 68,745   -   (19,940) 48,805

4,074,237   (2,641,005)   151,476 1,584,708

Non-current liabilities
Lease l iabil ities 244,295   327,961 c   (171,416) 400,840
Advance royalty payable 891,768   (292,461) b   19,940 619,247

1,136,063   35,500   (151,476) 1,020,087

Total liabilities 5,210,300   (2,605,505) -   2,604,795

Equity
Share capital 18,724,590   -   -   18,724,590
Reserves 2,002,248   -   -   2,002,248
Accumulated deficit (9,391,677)   867,309   a, b, c, e -   (8,524,368)

Equity attributable to shareholders 11,335,161   867,309 -   12,202,470
Non-controll ing interest 709,559   270,509   -   980,068

Total equity 12,044,720   1,137,818 -   13,182,538

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 17,255,020$   (1,467,687) -   15,787,333$

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

EnviroLeach Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 23

December 31,
2019

January 1,
2019

December 31,
2019

December 31,
2019

December 31,
2019

As originally filed Restatement Restatement Reclassifications Restated
Assets

Current assets
Cash 688,848$   -   -   -   688,848$
Trade and other receivable 429,880   -   -   -   429,880
Inventories 444,130   -   -   768,678 f 1,212,808
Assets held for sale 477,290   -   -   -   477,290
Prepaid expenses and deposits 854,735   -   -   (745,949) f 108,786

2,894,883   -   -   22,729   2,917,612

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 5,623,489   (675,715) a, b 84,465   a, b -   5,032,239
Plant and equipment 5,107,636   (791,972) c, e   756,231 c, e -   5,071,895

10,731,125   (1,467,687)   840,696 -   10,104,134

Total assets 13,626,008$   (1,467,687)   840,696   22,729 13,021,746$

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 308,901$   57,380   d 38,298   d 22,729   f 427,308$
Due to (from) related parties 380,024   (62,497)   a 234   a -   317,761
Loan payable 250,000   (180,328) a 180,328   a -   250,000
Advances -   (2,455,560) e   2,455,560 e -   -
Lease liabil ities 302,652   -   -   22,569   325,221
Advance royalty payable 65,449   -   -   (18,985) 46,464

1,307,026   (2,641,005)   2,674,420   26,313 1,366,754

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabil ities 153,964   327,961   c   (328,071) c   (22,569) 131,285
Advance royalty payable 783,568   (292,461) b 33,005   b 18,985   543,097

937,532   35,500   (295,066)   (3,584) 674,382

Total liabilities 2,244,558   (2,605,505)   2,379,354   22,729 2,041,135

Equity
Share capital 23,756,237   -   -   -   23,756,237
Reserves 4,551,104   -   -   -   4,551,104
Accumulated deficit (18,115,599)   867,309   a, b, c, d, e (1,261,860)   a, b, c, d, e -   (18,510,150)

Equity attributable to shareholders 10,191,742   867,309   (1,261,860) -   9,797,191
Non-controlling interest 1,189,708   270,509   (276,797)   -   1,183,420

Total equity 11,381,450   1,137,818   (1,538,657)   -   10,980,611

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 13,626,008$   (1,467,687)   840,696   22,729 13,021,746$

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

EnviroLeach Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 24

FYE 2019 FYE 2019 FYE 2019 FYE 2019

As originally filed Restatement Reclassifications Restated

Revenues 370,753$   -   -   370,753$

Expenses

Processing (138,136)   208,678   c (70,542)   -
Operating (259,205)   -   (1,887,818)   (2,147,023)
Material (202,768)   -   202,768   -

Management and Employee costs -   (38,298)   d (1,696,387)   (1,734,685)
Research and development (673,814)   -   673,814   -
Interest and financing costs (93,951)   -   93,951   -
Project development (1,081,778)   -   1,081,778   -
General and administration (i) (3,001,401)   47,195   c 1,807,974   (1,146,232)
Share-based payments (2,686,003)   -   -   (2,686,003)

(8,137,056)   217,575   205,538   (7,713,943)

Loss before other items (7,766,303)   217,575   205,538   (7,343,190)

Other items
Interest income 98,307   -   (2)   98,305
Interest and financing costs -   (202,342)   a, b, c (93,951)   (296,293)
Other income 111,587   -   (111,587)   -
Amortization (1,564,450)   (176,156)   a, b, c -   (1,740,606)
Loss on sale of inventory (129,208)   -   129,208   -
(Loss) / gain on disposal of assets 14,577   -   (129,208)   (114,631)
Write down of assets (317,585)   (1,493,407)   e -   (1,810,992)
Foreign exchange 52,872   115,673   b, e 2 168,547

(1,733,900)   (1,756,232)   (205,538)   (3,695,670)

Loss and comprehensive loss (9,500,203)   (1,538,657)   -   (11,038,860)

Loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:
Shareholders (8,723,922)   (1,261,860)   -   (9,985,782)
Non-controll ing interest (776,281)   (276,797)   -   (1,053,078)

(9,500,203)$   (1,538,657)   -   (11,038,860)$

(0.139)   (0.161)

68,440,192   68,440,192

FYE 2019 FYE 2019 FYE 2019 FYE 2019

As originally filed Restatement Reclassifications Restated

Consulting fees (90,862)   -   -   (90,862)
Promotion (120,843)   -   120,843   -
Management and Employee costs (1,807,974)   -   1,807,974   -
Office and general (178,560)   47,195   c 3,192   (128,173)
Professional fees (131,309)   -   -   (131,309)
Public company costs (391,206)   -   (120,843)   (512,049)
Travel (280,647)   -   (3,192)   (283,839)

(3,001,401)   47,195   1,807,974   (1,146,232)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted

 Consolidated Statement of Loss and
 Comprehensive Loss

(i)  General and administration

EnviroLeach Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 25

Shares # Amount
Share-based

payments Warrants
Accumulated

deficit
Non-controlling

interest Total Equity

Balance, January 1, 2019 60,817,000   18,724,590$   2,002,248$   -$   (9,391,677)$   709,559$   12,044,720$
Exercise of warrants 9,425,000   4,712,500   -   -   -   -   4,712,500
Exercise of options 425,000   319,147   (137,147)   -   -   -   182,000
Share-based payments -   -   2,686,003   -   -   -   2,686,003
Equity contribution from minority shareholder -   -   -   -   -   1,256,430   1,256,430
Net loss for the year -   -   -   -   (8,723,922)   (776,281)   (9,500,203)
Balance, December 31, 2019 70,667,000   23,756,237$   4,551,104$   -$   (18,115,599)$   1,189,708$   11,381,450$

Restatement
Deficit -   -   -   867,309$   270,509$   1,137,818$
Loss for the year ended December 31 2019 -   -   -   (1,261,860)$   (276,797)$   (1,538,657)$

Shares # Amount
Share-based

payments Warrants
Accumulated

deficit
Non-controlling

interest Total Equity
Balance, January 1, 2019 60,817,000   18,724,590   2,002,248   -   (8,524,368)   980,068   13,182,538
Exercise of warrants 9,425,000   4,712,500   -   -   -   -   4,712,500
Exercise of options 425,000   319,147   (137,147)   -   -   -   182,000
Share-based payments -   -   2,686,003   -   -   -   2,686,003
Equity contribution from minority shareholder -   -   -   -   -   1,256,430   1,256,430
Net loss for the year -   -   -   -   (9,985,782)   (1,053,078)   (11,038,860)
Balance, December 31, 2019 70,667,000   23,756,237$   4,551,104$   -$   (18,510,151)$   1,183,420$   10,980,611$

Statement of Changes in Equity
As originally filed

Statement of Changes in Equity
Restated

Share capital Reserves

Share capital Reserves

EnviroLeach Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 26

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

January 1,
2019

 Restated   Restated

Trade 207,178$   13,935$   17,519$

Government subsidies 81,014   6,615   -

Taxes 83,776   409,330   348,754

Due from Mineworx 206,976   -   -

Other 4,041   -   -

Expected credit loss (Note 25) (350,292)   -   -

232,694   429,880   366,273

FYE 2019 FYE 2019 FYE 2019 FYE 2019

As originally filed Restatement Reclassifications Restated

Cash flows from (to) operating activities

Net loss for the year (9,500,203)$   (1,538,657)   -   (11,038,860)$

Adjustments to reconci le net loss to cash used in operating activities:
Amortization 1,564,450   176,156   a, b, c -   1,740,606
Loss on disposal or write-down of assets 303,008   1,493,407   e -   1,796,415

Amortized interest on liabili ties 55,505   202,108   a, b, c -   257,613
Interest on due to related parties -   234   a -   234
Share-based payments 2,686,003   -   -   2,686,003
Unrealised foreign exchange (44,368)   (115,673)   b, e 160,041   -

Changes in non-cash operating working capital (1,368,823)   (217,575)   1,256,430   (329,968)

(6,304,428)   -   1,416,471   (4,887,957)
Cash flows to investing activities

Disposal  of right of use assets -   -   -   -
Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale -   -   -
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,982,072)   -   -   (1,982,072)

(1,982,072)   -   -   (1,982,072)
Cash flows from (to) financing activities

Issuance of common shares for private placement -   -   -   -